Dr. Jeffery M. Johnson is President and CEO of the National Partnership for Community Leadership (NPCL). As a national nonprofit intermediary organization, the mission of NPCL is to strengthen the service capacity of nonprofit and community-based agencies, to empower families and youth, and to increase positive outcomes of children. A particular focus of Dr. Johnson's work has been on the plight of African American men and families. Dr. Johnson played a principal role in passage of the first national fatherhood legislation in Congress, *The Fathers Count Bill*. Dr. Johnson is also the author of several publications including <u>Fatherhood Development</u>: A <u>Curriculum for Young Fathers</u>. Dr. Johnson holds a Bachelor of Arts, Master of Arts, and Doctor of Philosophy Degree in Urban Education from the University of Michigan.